
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 

Introduction Date 

Enactment 
Number 

Enactment Date 

Board Cover Memorandum 

To Board of Education 

From Dr. Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer 
Christie Herrera, Executive Director, Early Learning 

Meeting Date November 8, 2023

Subject Services Agreement with The Spanish Speaking Unity Council of Alameda 
County, Inc. dba The Unity Council 

Ask of the 
Board 

☒Approve Services Agreement

☐Ratify Services Agreement

Services The Spanish Speaking Unity Council will provide pre-school for children 
enrolled in the program, based on the needs of each family member. They 
also have specific outcomes in the areas of child development, including 
self-regulation, gross motor skills, and social-emotional development. They 
will serve 36 three and four years old with this contract 

Term  End Date: June 30, 2024 

Not-To-Exceed 
Amount 

Competitively 
Bid 

Start Date: July 1, 2023 

$790,043.00 

Yes 

In-Kind 
Contributions 

__X_ Yes ____ No: OUSD Staff Time (Creating a 8501 form in Excel format 
for the subcontractor to fill out and auditing 9400, 8501 and CDMIS reports 
prior reporting to CPARIS website) 

 ____ Yes _X___ No: Supplies and Materials (Including Food) 

11/16/23

23-2408

23-2004

11/16/2023 os



____ Yes __X__ No: District Facilities/Workspace  

____ Yes __X__ No: Technology Hardware and Software 

Funding 
Source(s) 

Funding Resource Name: 6105 California State Preschool Program (CSPP) 
will subcontract services for the amount not to exceed $790,043.00 

Background After issuing an RFP last fiscal year, the District selected The Spanish 
Speaking Unity Council as one of three entities with which the District seeks 
to subcontract. The attached agreement would allocate $790,043.00 to The 
Spanish Speaking Unity Council from the District’s Child Development 
funding. The agreement will cover 2023-24. 

During FY 21-22, ECE department submitted the CSPP Expansion Request 
for Application (RFA).  Spanish Speaking Unity Council was part of the 
subcontract included in the application 

Attachment(s) ● Service Agreement 2023-2024, The Spanish Speaking Unity Council
● Resolution No. 2324-0009 - Authorizing Subcontract to The Spanish 

Speaking Unity Council a Portion of District's Fiscal Year 2023-24 Child 
Development Funding

● 3704-B
● General Liability Insurance
● FY 23-24 Grant Award CSPP CDE (CSPP-3021) File #23-1582, 

Enactment #23-1363 approved on 8/9/23



, 2023, by the Governing Board of the Oakland 

RESOLUTION OF THE 
BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Resolution No. 2324-0009 

Authorizing Subcontract to the Spanish Speaking Unity Council of Alameda County, Inc. dba 
The Unity Council, a Portion of District's Fiscal Year 2023-24 Child Development Funding

WHEREAS, subcontracting a portion of the District's State contract is authorized and permissible 
under State regulations; 

WHEREAS, absent subcontracting, the unearned amounts would likely not be earned; 

WHEREAS, subcontracting will not prevent the District from continuing to enroll students or to 
open new classrooms in the District's Early Childhood Education (“ECE”) program; 

WHEREAS, subcontracting will not result in a reduction in children served or staff employed by 
the District to serve students in the ECE program; and 

WHEREAS, the District issued an RFP and has selected Spanish Speaking Unity Council as one of 
three as one of three entities with which the District seeks to subcontract. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Education (“Board”) approves the agreement 
with Spanish Speaking Unity Council, incorporated herein by reference, to subcontract for the 
identified portion of the District’s State contract. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED on   
Unified School District by the following vote: 

PREFERENTIAL AYE: 

PREFERENTIAL NOE: 

PREFERENTIAL ABSTENTION: 

PREFERENTIAL RECUSE: 

AYES: 

NOES: 

November 16

None

None

Student Director Vida Mendoza, Student Director Anevay Cruz

None

Jennifer Brouhard, Benjamin “Sam” Davis , Vice President Clifford 
Thompson, President Mike Hutchinson

None



ABSTAINED: 

RECUSED: 

ABSENT: 

CERTIFICATION 

We hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a Resolution passed at a 
Regular Meeting of the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School District held on 

, 2023. 

 Legislative File 

File ID Number: 

Introduction Date: 

Enactment Number: 

Enactment Date: 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Mike Hutchinson 
President, Board of Education 

Dr. Kyla Johnston-Trammell 
Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education 

23-2408
11/16/23

VanCedric Williams, Valerie Bachelor

None

None

November 16

23-2004
11/16/2023

oufin.saechao
Mike Hutchinson

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell



























Mike Hutchinson

Board President 11/17/2023

11/17/2023

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell

oufin.saechao
Mike Hutchinson











 

   

  

  

  

  

   

  

  
 

    

  
 

 

  
 

Form EED-3704B: Subcontract  Certification  

 
 

    
 

 
 

 

 

 

California Department of Education 
Early Education Division  
EED-3704B (Rev. 10/2022) 

Contractor Name: 

Vendor Number: 

County: 

Contract Type: 

Contract Maximum Reimbursable Amount (MRA): 

Total Percentage of MRA Subcontracted: 

Subcontractor #1 

Subcontractor Legal Name:
  Does this subcontractor also contract with EED? Yes No

Has your agency subcontracted with this agency before? Yes No

If yes, please list the name of the site in which subcontracted services will occur, 
including site address, service county, and the percentage of the contract MRA that will 
be subcontracted. 

If no, please submit a Program Narrative Change to indicate this change. Refer to 5 CCR 
Section 17800 for subcontractor approval requirements. 

Site 
No. 

Site Name Site Address Service County Percentage of
MRA 
Subcontracted 

1 

2 

3 

4 



California Department of Education 
Early Education Division 
EED-3704B (Rev. 10/2022)  

Subcontractor #2 

Subcontractor Legal Name: 

Does this subcontractor also contract with EED? Yes  No 

Has your agency subcontracted with this agency before?  Yes No 

If yes, please list the name of the site in which subcontracted services will occur, 
including site address, service county, and the percentage of the contract MRA that will 
be subcontracted. 

If no, please submit a Program Narrative Change to indicate this change. Refer to 5 CCR 
Section 17800 for subcontractor approval requirements. 

Site 
No. 

Site Name Site Address Service County Percentage of 
MRA 
Subcontracted 

1 

2 

3 

4 

CERTIFICATION: By signing this certification, I, the authorized contractor representative, 
hereby certify, that all applicable state and federal rules and regulations with respect to the 
subcontracting of contract funds will be observed, that the information contained in this 
form is correct and complete to the best of my knowledge, and that all records related to 
subcontracting will be retained as required by applicable law.

Signature Date

California Department of Education Page 2 



ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF POLICY EXPTYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT 

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE

$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE
CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N
N / A

(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

9/26/2023

License # 0757776

26344

Spanish Speaking Unity Council of Alameda County, Inc.
dba The Unity Council & Peralta Service Corp
1900 Fruitvale Ave, Suite 2A
Oakland, CA 94601

16691
26832
10855

2

A 1,000,000

X PAC1437909 10/1/2022 12/1/2023 1,000,000
20,000

1,000,000
2,000,000
2,000,000

1,000,000B
CAP 1437910 12 00 10/1/2022 12/1/2023

5,000,000C
EXC1437911 10/1/2022 12/1/2023 5,000,000

0
D

SPWC459237 10/1/2023 10/1/2024 1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

A Sexual Misconduct PAC1437909 10/1/2022 Occ $1M/ Agg $2M

Re: OUSD ECE Subcontract 
Endorsement Attached: CG2026 04-13

Oakland Unified School District
Early Childhood Education
1025 Fourth Street
Attn:  Christie Herrera, ECE Executive Director
Oakland, CA 94606

UNITCOU-02 VPEREZ1

HUB International Insurance Services Inc.
548 W Cromwell Avenue
Suite 101
Fresno, CA 93711

Lisa Glynn

lisa.glynn@hubinternational.com

Great American Assurance Company
Great American Insurance Company
Great American Alliance Insurance Company
Cypress Insurance Company

X

12/1/2023

X
X

X

X

X
X

X



CG 20 26 04 13 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 Page 1 of 1

POLICY NUMBER:  PAC1437909 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20 26 04 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED — DESIGNATED
PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organizations(s):

Oakland Unified School District

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended 
to include as an additional insured the 
person(s) or organization(s) shown in the 
Schedule, but only with respect to liability for 
“bodily injury”, “property damage” or “personal 
and advertising injury” caused, in whole or in 
part, by your acts or omissions or the acts or 
omissions of those acting on your behalf:
1. In the performance of your ongoing 

operations; or
2. In connection with your premises owned by 

or rented to you.

However:
1. The insurance afforded to such additional 

insured only applies to the extent permitted 
by law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional 
insured is required by a contract or 
agreement, the insurance afforded to such 
additional insured will not be broader than 
that which you are required by the contract 
or agreement to provide for such additional 
insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to 
these additional insureds, the following is 
added to Section III – Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured 
is required by a contract or agreement, the 
most we will pay on behalf of the additional 
insured is the amount of insurance:
1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
2. Available under the applicable Limits of 

Insurance shown in the Declarations;
whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the 
applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the 
Declarations.



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the Board of Education 

August 9, 2023 

To: Board of Education 

From: Dr. Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
     Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer 

Christie Herrera, Executive Director, Early Learning 

Subject:  Grant Award – California Department of Education – CSPP – 3021 – California State Preschool Program – Early 
Childhood Education  

ACTION REQUESTED: 
Adoption by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 2324-0004 – Approving Grant Contract No. CSPP-30211 from the California Department 
of Education, accepting grant award for the California State Preschool Program, operated by the Early Childhood Education, Department,  
in the amount of $25,590,700.00, effective July 1, 2023, to June 30, 2024, pursuant to term and conditions thereof, if any. 

BACKGROUND: 
Grant Award for OUSD schools for the 2023-2024 fiscal year that benefit the Early Childhood Education Department are submitted for Board 
acceptance and approval as indicated in the chart below. Grant agreement packets are available for review through the Board Secretary’s Office 
and will be electronically available within one week of the Board meeting through Board of Education Legislative information Center under the 
File I.D number stated at the top of this page. 

File I.D 
# 

Backup 
Document 
Included 

Type Recipient Grant’s Purpose Time 
Period 

Funding 
Source 

Original 
Amount 

Grant Contract 
Amount 

23-1582 Yes CSPP-3021 
Grant 
Award 

Oakland 
Unified School 

District for 
Early 

Childhood 
Education 

Department 

To provide 
funding for the 
California State 

Preschool 
Programs for the 
Early Childhood 

Education 
Department 

7/1/2023 
– 

6/30/2024 

California 
Department 
of Education 

$25,590,700.00 $25,590,700.00 

Discussion: 
• Review scopes of work outlined by grant agreement and assess their contribution to sustained

student achievement.
• Identify OUSD resources required for program success.

OUSD received a completed grant agreement for each program listed in the chart by department.

Fiscal Impact:  
The total amount of the grant amendment will be provided to OUSD ECE program based on earnings from student enrollment and attendance to 
fulfill the states obligation under the contract. 

• Grant Valued: $ 25,590,700.00
Recommendation:  
Acceptance by the Board of Education of District Grant Award for Early Childhood Education Program for fiscal year 2023-2024, pursuant to the 
terms and conditions thereof, if any. 

Attachments:  
Grant Face sheet-CSPP-302, FY 2023-2024 
Resolution: 2324-0004 
 CSPP-3021 FY 23-24 
Original Grant Agreement CSPP-3021, FY 2023-2024 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

23-1582
8/9/23
23-1363
8/9/2023 CJH



1 
8/2010 OUSD Grants Management Services  

 
Title of Grant:   
CSPP-3021 
General Child Care & Child Development Programs 

Funding Cycle Dates:  
July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024 

Grant’s Fiscal Agent:  
(contact’s name, address, phone number, email address)  
Oakland Unified School District 
Early Childhood Education  
1025 4th Ave  
Oakland, CA 94606 
510.273.8277 

Grant Amount for Full Funding Cycle:  
 
$25,590,700.00 
 
 

Funding Agency:   
California Department of Education  
 

Grant Focus:  
California State Preschool Programs 

List all School(s) or Department(s) to be Served:   
All Child care and Development programs 
 

 
Information Needed School or Department Response 

How will this grant contribute to sustained 
student achievement or academic standards? 

The grant will support the California State Preschool Program half and full 
day 
 

How will this grant be evaluated for impact 
upon student achievement? 
 

(Customized data design and technical support are provided at 
1% of the grant award or at a negotiated fee for a community-
based fiscal agent who is not including OUSD’s indirect rate of 
5.59% in the budget.  The 1% or negotiated data fee will be 
charged according to an Agreement for Grant Administration 
Related Services payment schedule.  This fee should be 
included in the grant’s budget for evaluation.) 

The Annual Agency plan will determine the effectiveness of the Program 

Does the grant require any resources from the 
school(s) or district? If so, describe. 

No 
 
 
 

Are services being supported by an OUSD 
funded grant or by a contractor paid through an 
OUSD contract or MOU? 
 

(If yes, include the district’s indirect rate of 5.59% for all 
OUSD site services in the grant’s budget for administrative 
support, evaluation data, or indirect services.) 

Indirect cost is a part of the budget for this grant. 

Will the proposed program take students out of 
the classroom for any portion of the school day? 

(OUSD reserves the right to limit service access to students 
during the school day to ensure academic attendance 
continuity.) 

 
No 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Who is the contact managing and assuring grant 
compliance? 

(Include contact’s name, address, phone number, email 
address.) 

Christie Herrera 
Executive Director of Early Learning 
Oakland Unified School District 
1025 4th Ave, Oakland CA 94606 
510-273-8277 
Christie.Herrera@ousd.org  

OUSD Grants Management Face Sheet 

mailto:Christie.Herrera@ousd.org


2 
8/2010 OUSD Grants Management Services 

Applicant Obtained Approval Signatures: 
Entity Name/s Signature/s Date 

Executive Director of Early Learning Christie Herrera 

Department Head 
(e.g.  for school day programs or for extended day 
and student support activities) 

Sondra Aguilera 

Grant Office Obtained Approval Signatures: 
Entity Name/s Signature/s Date 

Fiscal Officer Lisa Grant Dawson 

Superintendent Kyla Johnson-Trammell 

6/15/2023

8/10/2023

COREY.HOLLIS
Kyla Johnson-Trammell



RESOLUTION 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

No. 2324-0004 

This resolution must be adopted in order to certify the approval of the Governing Board to enter into 
this transaction with the California Department of Education for the purpose of providing childcare 
and development services and to authorize the designated personnel to sign contract documents for 
Fiscal Year 2023/2024. 

RESOLUTION 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Board of __Oakland Unified School District_____________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

authorizes entering into local agreement number/s CSPP-3021 and that the person/s who is/are 
listed below, is/are authorized to sign the transaction for the Governing Board. 

NAME  TITLE  SIGNATURE 

Mike Hutchinson  President, Board of Education  _________________________  

Dr. Kyla Johnson-Trammell     Secretary, Board of Education    __________________________ 

______________________   ________________________   __________________________ 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS ________ day of __________________, ________, by the 

Governing Board of __Oakland Unified School District_____________________________ 

of ___Alameda___ County, California. 

I, Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Clerk of the Governing Board of Oakland Unified School District_ of 

_____Alameda_____ County,  

California, certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the 
said Board at a regular meeting thereof held at a regular public place of meeting and the 
resolution is on file in the office of said Board. 

_______________________________________  ______________________ 
   (Clerk’s signature)        (Date) 

9 August 2023

8/10/2023

COREY.HOLLIS
Mike Hutchinson

COREY.HOLLIS
Kyla Johnson-Trammell

COREY.HOLLIS
Kyla Johnson-Trammell



LOCAL AGREEMENT FOR EARLY EDUCATION SERVICES

CONTRACTOR'S NAME:

DATE:

CONTRACT NUMBER:

PROGRAM TYPE:

PROJECT NUMBER:          

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

CSPP-3021

01-6125-00-3

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

F.Y.
July 01, 2023

CALIFORNIA STATE

PRESCHOOL PROGRAM

23 - 24

This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and the Contractor named above. The Contractor agrees to comply
with the terms and conditions of the CURRENT APPLICATION*; the GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (GTC 04/2017)*;
the CALIFORNIA STATE PRESCHOOL PROGRAM CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS (CT&C)* and any subsequent
changes to the CT&C*, which are by this reference made a part of this Agreement. Where the GTC 04/2017 conflicts with the
CT&C, the CT&C will prevail.

Funding of this contract is contingent upon appropriation and availability of sufficient funds. This contract may be terminated
immediately by the State if funds are not appropriated or available in amounts sufficient to fund the State's obligations under this
contract.

The period of performance for this contract is July 01, 2023 through June 30, 2024. 

For satisfactory performance of the required services, the contractor shall be reimbursed in accordance with the Determination
of Reimbursable Amount Section of the CT&C, based on the contract rate (which is the service county reimbursement rate as
provided in https://www.cde.ca.gov/fg/aa/cd/documents/csppcontractrates.xlsx, applicable to the sites, as located in the service
counties, approved by the Early Education Division and indicated in the Child Development Management Information System),
the Minimum Days of Operations (MDO), which is based on the approved program calendar, and the Maximum Reimbursable
Amount (MRA) of $25,590,700.00.

During the term of this contract, the contract rate, the MDO and the MRA may be adjusted through an Allocation Letter issued to
the Contractor by State Agency.

SERVICE REQUIREMENTS
MDO: 239

Any provision of this contract found to be in violation of Federal or State statute or regulation shall be invalid but such a finding
shall not affect the remaining provisions of this contract.

Items shown with an asterisk (*), are hereby incorporated by this reference and made part of this Agreement as if attached
hereto. Amendments to any of these asterisked documents during the term of this contract shall be incorporated by reference
as of the date issued by State Agency without need for formal amendment. These documents can be viewed at
http://www.cde.ca.gov/fg/aa/cd/ctc2023.asp.

STATE AGENCY: CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

$

$

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS
DOCUMENT

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED FOR
THIS CONTRACT

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO
DATE

STATUTE FISCAL YEARCHAPTER

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE)

ITEM

(OPTIONAL USE)

FUND TITLEPROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE)

702

23038-6125

 25,590,700

2023-20242023

Early Education Programs General

 25,590,700

6100-196-0001 B/A
30.10.010.

SACS: Res-6105 Rev-8590

0656
$

          0

 take effect July 01, 2023 unless rejected in writing by June 30, 2023.
IMPORTANT: Signature is not required. Pursuant to the submission of the Continued Funding Application, this agreement will automatically


	23-2408 - Board Memo - Services Agreement - Cost FY 23-24 Spanish Speaking Unity Council CSPP
	23-2408 - SSUC Resolution FY 23-24 Spanish Speaking Unity Council (2)
	23-2408 - Subcontract - Services Agreement 2023-2024 - Spanish Speaking Unity Council - CSPP - Early Childhood Education Dept
	23-2408 - Subcontract - Services Agreement 2023-2024 - Spanish Speaking Unity Council - CSPP - Early Childhood Education_Page_01
	23-2408 - Subcontract - Services Agreement 2023-2024 - Spanish Speaking Unity Council - CSPP - Early Childhood Education_Page_02
	23-2408 - Subcontract - Services Agreement 2023-2024 - Spanish Speaking Unity Council - CSPP - Early Childhood Education_Page_03
	23-2408 - Subcontract - Services Agreement 2023-2024 - Spanish Speaking Unity Council - CSPP - Early Childhood Education_Page_04
	23-2408 - Subcontract - Services Agreement 2023-2024 - Spanish Speaking Unity Council - CSPP - Early Childhood Education_Page_05
	23-2408 - Subcontract - Services Agreement 2023-2024 - Spanish Speaking Unity Council - CSPP - Early Childhood Education_Page_06
	23-2408 - Subcontract - Services Agreement 2023-2024 - Spanish Speaking Unity Council - CSPP - Early Childhood Education_Page_07
	23-2408 - Subcontract - Services Agreement 2023-2024 - Spanish Speaking Unity Council - CSPP - Early Childhood Education_Page_08
	23-2408 - Subcontract - Services Agreement 2023-2024 - Spanish Speaking Unity Council - CSPP - Early Childhood Education_Page_09
	23-2408 - Subcontract - Services Agreement 2023-2024 - Spanish Speaking Unity Council - CSPP - Early Childhood Education_Page_10
	23-2408 - Subcontract - Services Agreement 2023-2024 - Spanish Speaking Unity Council - CSPP - Early Childhood Education_Page_11
	23-2408 - Subcontract - Services Agreement 2023-2024 - Spanish Speaking Unity Council - CSPP - Early Childhood Education_Page_12
	23-2408 - Subcontract - Services Agreement 2023-2024 - Spanish Speaking Unity Council - CSPP - Early Childhood Education_Page_13
	23-2408 - Subcontract - Services Agreement 2023-2024 - Spanish Speaking Unity Council - CSPP - Early Childhood Education_Page_14
	23-2408 - Subcontract - Services Agreement 2023-2024 - Spanish Speaking Unity Council - CSPP - Early Childhood Education_Page_15
	23-2408 - Subcontract - Services Agreement 2023-2024 - Spanish Speaking Unity Council - CSPP - Early Childhood Education_Page_16
	23-2408 - Subcontract - Services Agreement 2023-2024 - Spanish Speaking Unity Council - CSPP - Early Childhood Education_Page_17

	23-2408 - Form 3704B Subcontract Certification-FY 23-24 Spanish Speaking Unity CSPP
	Subcontractor #2:
	Subcontractor Legal Name:


	23-2408 - FY 23-24 Spanish Speaking Unity - Certificate of Liability InsuranceContractDataSheet License Numbers  (1) (2)
	23-1582 - CSPP-3021 Final Executed Contract FY 23-24 -23-1582 Grant Award – California Department of Education – CSPP 3021 Project No (3)
	23-1582 - Board Cover Memo - CSPP-3021 FY 23-24
	23-1582 - Grant Face Sheet - CSPP-3021 FY 23-24
	23-1582 - Board Resolution CSPP-3021 FY 23-24 (1)
	23-1582 - CSPP-3021-00 Contract FY 23-24


	Contractor Name: Oakland Unified School District
	Vendor Number: 006125
	County: [01 Alameda]
	Contract Type: [California State Preschool Program (CSPP) Full-Day/Full-Year]
	Contract Maximum Reimbursable Amount (MRA): $25,590,700.00
	Total Percentage of MRA Subcontracted: 3.088%
	Does this subcontractor also contract with EED?: Off
	Has your agency subcontracted with this agency before?: Off
	Subcontractor 1 - Site Name 1: Wilma Chan Child Development Center
	Subcontractor 1 - Site Address 1: 7980 Plymouth Street Oakland, CA 94621
	Subcontractor 1  - Service County 1: [01 Alameda]
	Subcontractor 1 - Percentage of MRA Subcontracted 1: 3.088%
	Subcontractor 1 - Site Name 2: De Colores Child Development Center
	Subcontractor 1 - Site Address 2: 1155 35th Ave Oakland, CA 94601
	Subcontractor 1  - Service County 2: [01 Alameda]
	Subcontractor 1 - Percentage of MRA Subcontracted 2: 
	Subcontractor 1 - Site Name 3: 
	Subcontractor 1 - Site Address 3: 
	Subcontractor 1  - Service County 3: [Select County]
	Subcontractor 1 - Percentage of MRA Subcontracted 3: 
	Subcontractor 1 - Site Name 4: 
	Subcontractor 1 - Site Address 4: 
	Subcontractor 1  - Service County 4: [Select County]
	Subcontractor 1 - Percentage of MRA Subcontracted 4: 
	Subcontractor 2 - Site Name 1: 
	Subcontractor 2 - Site Address 1: 
	Subcontractor 2  - Service County 1: [Select County]
	Subcontractor 2 - Percentage of MRA Subcontracted 1: 
	Subcontractor 2 - Site Name 2: 
	Subcontractor 2 - Site Address 2: 
	Subcontractor 2  - Service County 2: [Select County]
	Subcontractor 2 - Percentage of MRA Subcontracted 2: 
	Subcontractor 2 - Site Name 3: 
	Subcontractor 2 - Site Address 3: 
	Subcontractor 2  - Service County 3: [Select County]
	Subcontractor 2 - Percentage of MRA Subcontracted 3: 
	Subcontractor 2 - Site Name 4: 
	Subcontractor 2 - Site Address 4: 
	Subcontractor 2  - Service County 4: [Select County]
	Subcontractor 2 - Percentage of MRA Subcontracted 4: 
	Date: 


